

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL H. BRADY
Assistant Solicitor General
mbrady@oag.state.va.us

PATRICIA L. WEST
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-7240
Facsimile: (804) 371-0200

March 20, 2013

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

On Endangerment Finding Delegation Issues Only

JOHN E. SWALLOW
Utah Attorney General
Utah State Capitol
Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Capitol Suite 118
700 Capitol Avenue
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
(502) 564-2894

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
A. The Administrator Was Obligated to Grant Reconsideration Because Petition- ers Demonstrated that their Timely Ob- jections Were Based on Evidence of Central Relevance to the Outcome of the Endangerment Finding	14
B. The Administrator Misapplied the Cen- tral Relevance Standard.....	16
C. The EPA Administrator Erred by Making Determinations without Notice or Com- ment.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The EPA’s Reasons for Relying on the IPCC Were Undermined by the Climategate Data Provided in the Reconsideration Petitions which Data Compel the Conclusion that the Endangerment Finding Fails to meet essential Information Quality Standards such that Reconsideration Is Required.....	19
1. The EPA failed to ensure that Endangerment Finding’s information was “accurate, reliable and unbiased”	21
2. The EPA’s reliance on IPCC reports undermined the Public’s right to comment	24
3. The EPA’s reliance on IPCC reports prevented public transparency.....	25
E. In Issuing the Endangerment Finding and in Denying Rehearing, the EPA Impermissibly Delegated its Statutory Authority to Outside Entities	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
 APPENDIX	
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	App. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency, Per Curiam Order, en banc, DENYING petitions for rehearing, dated December 20, 2012</i>	App. 104
42 U.S.C. § 7521	App. 164
42 U.S.C. § 7607	App. 200

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , No. 12A876 (Mar. 8, 2013)	11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , No. 12A871 (Mar. 5, 2013)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 10, 16, 17
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. Envtl. Protection Agency</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25997, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	1, 2, 6, 12, 14
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 12A877 (Mar. 8, 2013).....	11
<i>Conn. Light & Power v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Donner Hanna Coke Corp. v. Costle</i> , 464 F. Supp. 1295 (W.D.N.Y. 1979).....	17
<i>Energy-Intensive Mfrs. Working Grp. on Green- house Gas Regulation v. EPA</i> , No. 12A879 (Mar. 8, 2013)	11
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3, 11, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28
<i>Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999).....	28
<i>Nat’l Welfare Rights Org. v. Mathews</i> , 533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Southeastern Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , No. 12A881 (Mar. 7, 2013).....	11
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 12A884 (Mar. 8, 2013).....	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 10.....	11
SUP. CT. R. 12(4).....	11
SUP. CT. R. 12(7).....	1
SUP. CT. R. 13(1).....	2
SUP. CT. R. 13(3).....	2
SUP. CT. R. 14(f).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2
 42 U.S.C. § 75212, 16
 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....27, 28
 42 U.S.C. § 76072, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....1, 3
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(K)17
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....17, 29
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(B)(i)4, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(A).....17
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(A)(i)16
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B).....16
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(C).....5, 16
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....3, 5, 7, 16, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8).....17
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(h).....17
 Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)21

REGULATIONS

*Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for
 Endangerment Finding*, 73 Fed. Reg. 44,354
 (July 30, 2008).....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Denial of Petition for Reconsideration of National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 52,698 (Dec. 29, 1988)	5, 15
<i>Denial of Petition to Revise NSPS for Stationary Gas Turbines</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 81,653 (Dec. 11, 1980)	5, 15
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	2, 3, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29
<i>EPA’s Response to the Petitions to Reconsider the Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010)	2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 19, 25, 29
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Non-Attainment New Source Review: Reconsideration</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 63,021 (Nov. 7, 2003)	5, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	18, 19
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Economic Effects of Legislation to Reduce Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Rep.</i> (Sept. 17, 2009), http://www.cbo.gov/publication/41266	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Rose, “Glacier Scientist: I knew data hadn’t been verified,” UK Daily Mail (Jan. 24, 2010), http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-1245636/Glacier-scientists-says-knew-data-verified.html	23
FoxNews.com, Africa-Gate? U.N. fears of food shortages questioned (Feb. 8, 2010), http://www.foxnews.com/scitech/2010/02/08/british-scientist-says-panel-losing-credibility/	7
<i>Guidelines for Ensuring and Maximizing the Quality, Objectivity, Utility, and Integrity of Information Disseminated by the Environmental Protection Agency</i> (Oct. 2002), http://www.epa.gov/QUALITY/informationguidelines/documents/EPA_InfoQualityGuidelines.pdf	21, 22, 25, 26
Int’l Inst. for Sustainable Dev., <i>Vulnerability of North African Countries to Climate Change: Adaptation and Implementation Strategies for Climate Change</i> (2003), http://www.iisd.org/cckn/pdf/north_africa.pdf	8
IPCC, <i>Climate Change 2007: Synthesis Report</i> , http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/assessment-report/ar4/syr/ar4_syr.pdf	7
IPCC, <i>Statement on the melting of Himalayan Glaciers</i> (Jan. 20, 2010), http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/presentations/himalaya-statement-20january2010.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John M. Broder, <i>Greenhouse Gases Imperil Health, E.P.A. Announces</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 7, 2009, at A18, http://www.nytimes.com/2009/12/08/science/earth/08epa.html?_r=1&	15
John M. Broder, <i>Scientists Taking Steps to Defend Work on Climate</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 2, 2012, at A11, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/03/science/earth/03climate.html	4
Parliament of the United Kingdom – Science & Technology Comm., <i>The Disclosure of climate data from the Climatic Research Unit at the University of East Anglia: Conclusions & Recommendations</i> ¶13 (Mar. 31, 2010), http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200910/cmselect/cmsstech/387/38709.htm	26
Ralph J. Cicerone, <i>Editorial: Ensuring Integrity in Science</i> , 327 <i>Science</i> 624 (2010), http://www.nasonline.org/about-nas/leadership/president/cicerone-editorial-science.pdf	26
Report of the EPA Inspector General, <i>Data Quality Processes</i> , Report 11-P-0702 (Sept. 26, 2011), http://www.epa.gov/oig/reports/2011/20110926-11-P-0702.pdf)	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Testimony of Dr. Margo Thorning on The Impact of EPA Regulation of GHGs under the Clean Air Act on U.S. Investment and Job Growth before H. Subcomm. on Energy & Power (Feb. 9, 2011), American Council for Capital Formation, Publications, http://accf.org/news/publication/the-impact-of-epa-regulation-of-ghgs-under-the-clean-air-act-on-u-s-investment-and-job-growth	12, 13
Testimony of William L. Kovacs on Regulation of Greenhouse Gases under The Clean Air Act before the S. Comm. on Envt. & Public Works (Sept. 23, 2008), U.S. Chamber of Commerce, http://www.uschamber.com/issues/testimony/2008/testimony-regulation-greenhouse-gases-under-clean-air-act	12
The Independent Climate Change E-mails Review: Findings § 1.3(15) (July 2010), http://www.cce-review.org/pdf/FINAL%20REPORT.pdf	26
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, “National Income and Product Accounts: Gross Domestic Product, 4th Quarter and Annual 2012 (second estimate),” (Feb. 28, 2013), http://www.bea.gov/newsreleases/national/gdp/2013/gdp4q12_2nd.htm	13
